# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM472478

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LD TELECOM, INC.		01/01/2016	Corporation: FLORIDA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEXOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	2121 Ponce de Leon, Suite 200	
City:	CORAL GABLES	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33134	
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3584637	N NEXOGY	
Registration Number:	3370263	NEXOGY	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155425825

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-542-5824

Email: assignments@phd-ip.com HOWARD IP LAW GROUP, PC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: PO BOX 226

Address Line 4: FORT WASHINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA 19034

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN M. DRAEGERT
SIGNATURE:	/Ellen M. Draegert/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=00227567#page1.tif source=00227567#page2.tif source=00227567#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006325 FRAME: 0422

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, LD Telecom, Inc. a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida and having its place of business at 2121 Ponce De Leon Blvd. Suite 200, Coral Gables, FL 33134 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the U.S. Federal trademark registrations as listed and attached as Exhibit A (collectively the "Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by each of the Trademarks (collectively "Trademark Properties");

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the Trademark Properties, to Nexogy, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida, and having its principal office and place of business at 2121 Ponce De Leon Blvd. Suite 200, Coral Gables, FL 33134 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks, and Assignee is desirous of receiving such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title, interest in and to the Trademark Properties throughout the world, including, without limitation, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademark Properties, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks or Trademark Properties, the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement of any of the Trademark Properties, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademark Properties, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and similar officials of any State or in any applicable jurisdictions within and outside the United States to record the transfer of the Trademark Properties set forth on Exhibit A to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees, on request of Assignee, and at Assignee's expense, to execute any further documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Trademark Properties.

This Assignment of Trademarks may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document

{00141222;v1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006325 FRAME: 0423

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment of Trademarks as of the date of signature below:

For: Nexogy, Inc.

By:

Name: \( \frac{1}{2} \) \( \frac{1}{2} \)

Date: <u>January 1, 2016</u>

For: LD Telecom, Inc.

Ву

Name: Jan Can Security

Date: January 1, 2016

# Exhibit A

# **US Federal Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
N Nexogy – Design Mark	3584637	March 3, 2009
Nexogy – Standard Character Mark	3370263	January 15, 2008

{00141222;v1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006325 FRAME: 0425

RECORDED: 05/03/2018